
Finance Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman)

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
(Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Chris Boden
Deputy Roger Chadwick
Dominic Christian
Simon Duckworth
Deputy Kevin Everett
Sophie Anne Fernandes
John Fletcher
Christopher Hayward
Christopher Hill
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard
Michael Hudson
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Deputy Clare James
Alderman Alastair King

Gregory Lawrence
Tim Levene
Oliver Lodge
Paul Martinelli
Deputy Robert Merrett
Deputy Hugh Morris
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Deputy Henry Pollard
Ian Seaton
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy James Thomson
James Tumbridge
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-
Officio Member)
Andrew McMurtrie (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Alastair Moss (Ex-Officio 
Member)

Enquiries: John Cater
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served for Members in Guildhall Club at 1pm
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 2019.

To Follow
For Decision

4. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 3 - 4)

6. FINANCE COMMITTEE - RISK UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 5 - 24)

7. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Decision
(Pages 25 - 34)

8. FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION QUARTERLY UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 35 - 40)

9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 41 - 44)

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 2019.

To Follow.
For Decision

14. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC ISSUES
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 46)

15. ASSET MANAGEMENT SERVICE BASED REVIEW - RECOMMENDATIONS
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 47 - 68)

16. CITY OF LONDON POLICE AND RAIL DELIVERY GROUP STAGE 2 CONTRACT 
AWARD
Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.

For Decision
(Pages 69 - 74)

17. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL'S - APPLICATION TO THE CITY FOR A LOAN TO 
FUND THE SCHOOL'S MASTERPLAN
Report of the Headmaster of the City of London School.

For Information
(Pages 75 - 90)

18. LONDON GATEWAY - NEW OFFICE ACCOMMODATION
Report of the Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operations

For Decision
(Pages 91 - 98)

19. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES, ELECTRA HOUSE, 72-92 MOORGATE -SURRENDER 
OF LEASE AND NEW LETTING
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 99 - 114)



20. PAY AWARD AT THE MUSEUM OF LONDON
Report of the Director of the Museum of London

For Decision
(Pages 115 - 116)

21. NON-DOMESTIC RATES - REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 117 - 124)

22. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 125 - 130)

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



Finance Committee – Work Programme 2019 and 2020

Meeting: April May June July August September October November December January Feb March

Budget setting process and Medium-Term Financial Planning
Provisional 
Financial 
settlement for 
Local 
Government and 
Police

City Fund 
Budget 
Report and 
Medium-
Term 
Financial 
Strategy

Effective Financial arrangements for the Corporation
Provisional 
Outturn 
Report

Q1 
Quarterly 
Monitoring 
Report

Capital 
Outturn 
Report

Q2 Quarterly 
Monitoring 
Report

Q3 Quarterly 
Budget 
monitoring

Financial statements
Draft City 
Fund and 
Pension 
Fund 
Statement 
of Accounts

City Fund 
and 
Pension 
Fund – 
Audit 
Completion 
Report

City’s Cash 
Financial 
Statements

City’s Cash 
Trust Funds 
and Sundry 
Trust Funds 
Annual 
Reports and 
Financial 
Statements

Finance Committee as a service Cttee
Final 
Departmental 
Business Plan 
2019/20- 
Chamberlain’s 
Department

Risk 
Management 
Review

Business Plan 
End of Year 
Update

Finance 
Committee 
Revenue 
Outturn

Risk 
Management 
Review

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 2



Committee:
Finance Committee

Date:
9 April 2019

Subject:
Public Report of the work of the Sub-Committees

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk
Report author:
John Cater, Town Clerk’s Department

For Information

Summary

On 19 July 2016, the Finance Committee agreed that, in addition to draft minutes of 
Sub-Committee meetings, short reports be provided to advise the Committee of the 
main issues considered by the Sub-Committees at recent meetings. This report sets out 
some of the main public issues considered by the following Sub Committees since 19th 
February 2019:

Procurement Sub Committee – 3 April 2019

Verbal update

Corporate Asset Sub Committee – 4 April 2019

Verbal update 

Digital Services Sub Committee – 5 April 2019

Verbal update

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to note the report.

John Cater
Senior Committee Services Officer, Town Clerk’s Department
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Committee(s) Dated:

Finance Committee – For Information 09/04/2019

Subject:
Chamberlain’s Department Risk Management – 
Quarterly Report

Public

Report of:
Chamberlain
Report author:
Hayley Hajduczek, Chamberlain’s Department

For Information

Summary

This report has been produced to provide Finance Committee with an update on 
the management of risks faced by the Chamberlain’s department.
Risk is reviewed regularly by the departmental Senior Leadership Team as part 
of the ongoing management of the operations of the Chamberlain’s department.  
The Chamberlain’s department currently has one corporate risk and eight 
departmental risks on its risk register.    The most significant risks are:

 CR23 – Police Funding (Current Status: RED)
 CHB IT 026 Failure to commence CoLP IT Modernisation (Current 

Status: RED)
 CHB IT 027 IP Telephony and Call recording – Cessation of 

dependency services (Current Status: RED)
 CHB IT 029 2020 – Contract Planning and Procurement (Current Status: 

RED)
The Senior Leadership Team continues to monitor closely the progress being made 
to mitigate these risks.  

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to note the report and the actions taken in the Chamberlain's 
department to monitor and manage risks arising from our operations.

Main Report

Background

1. The Risk Management Framework of the City of London Corporation requires each 
Chief Officer to report regularly to Committee the key risks faced in their 
department. Finance Committee has determined that it will receive the Chamberlain’s 
risk register on a quarterly basis with update reports on RED rated risks a
[...]
e affected by specific annual grants and at 
£70k this is small. 

7. Our exposure to this aspect of the risk is therefore considered low.

8. The risk of a reduction to rental income from the property investment portfolio is low 
in the short term with tenants tied to rental values in long lease agreements.

9. Our non-property investments are mainly invested in pooled global securities and 
therefore very limited exposure to any potential deterioration or volatility in the FTSE 
index.

CHB CP001 – Brexit risk to City Corporation procurement and supply 
chains (Current Risk: Amber – no change)

Page 6



10.City Procurement is receiving regular updates from the Cabinet Office and the London 
Procurement Network. Advice and actions are consistent with the team’s approach to 
handling the supply chain risk at present.  

CR16 now CHB IT 030 – Information Security (Current Risk: Amber – reducing)

11.Following approval from Summit Group this risk has now been reduced to an Amber 
rating. The risk has also been lowered to a Departmental Level Risk hence the change 
in risk number.  

CHB IT 004 – Business Continuity/Disaster Recovery - planning and 
management (Current Risk: Amber – no change)

12.Work to assess and categorise IT applications and services is underway.  Core finance 
applications, remote access and telephony services require testing following audit 
recommendations which will be carried out in due course.  Disaster recovery testing 
is to be carried out 11th May.  

CHB IT 020 – Public Sector Network Compliance (Current Risk: Amber – no 
change)

13.The Town Clerk has agreed and signed off the PSN submission and remediation 
actions.  The PSN Compliance Application has been submitted to the Cabinet Office. 
The time frame for approval is not provided by the Cabinet Office so the team await 
response.  

CHB IT 026 Failure to commence CoLP IT Modernisation (Current Risk: Red – 
escalating)

14.This risk has been escalated to departmental level as the de
[...]
tive burden.

-Ensuring contractors and suppliers of supporting areas of the business eg catering, have robust Brexit risk 
mitigation plans (low).

Movement of goods and services- this remain a key risk and ties in with the overall supply chain risk for 
the organisation. The Barbican will continue to monitor Brexit-related developments and assess potential 
impact, particularly from freight delays. In addition, the Barbican will:

-Review legal, insurance and contractual position in the case of event cancellation;

-Prepare communications plan for companies/audiences in the case of event cancellation; and

-Review exposure to EU data transfers by contacting suppliers.

Potential tariffs- unknown at this stage. Monitor position regularly and assess potential impact.

Currency fluctuations - where possible, contracts (and fees) will be agreed in sterling although it is not 
easy to but a % in it.

The Barbican continues to closely monitor political developments and explore measures that can be 
implemented to try and mitigate against these risks. This work is being undertaken in collaboration with 
key City of London Corporation departments as part of the Corporation-wide planning for a No Deal 
Brexit.

Sandeep Dwesar 27-Mar-
2019 

12-Apr-2019

P
age 14



7

 Risk no, title, 
creation date, 
owner

Risk Description (Cause, 
Event, Impact)

 Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date 
of update

Target Risk Rating & Score Target 
Date

Current 
Risk score 

change 
indicator

Risk 
Level 
Descripti
on

CHB CP001 
Brexit risk to 
City 
Corporation 
procurement 
and supply 
chains

Cause: The UK leaving the 
EU (Brexit) with no trading 
deals in place.
Event: The result of the Brexit 
negotiations could have a 
negative impact on the 
Corporation’s supply chain, 
both with direct tier 1 suppliers 
and their sub-contractor 
network. 
Effect: Brexit could effect 
changes to our direct suppliers 
and their supply chain, 
impacting negatively on the 
Corporation. 
[...]
rnational Disasters Contingency – City’s Cash

Date Description Responsible 
Officer

Allocation
£

Balance
£

2019/20 Provision 100,000

2018/19 Provision brought forward to fund 
allocations agreed in previous years 0

Total Provision 100,000

Total allocations agreed to date 0

Balance remaining prior to any requests that 
may be made to this meeting 100,000

Key to Responsible Officers:
CS – City Surveyor
TC – Town Clerk
C&CS – Comptroller and City Solicitor

Page 34



Committee: Date:

Finance Committee 9 April 2019

Subject:
Financial Services Division – Quarterly Update

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Caroline Al-Beyerty, Deputy Chamberlain

For Information

Summary

Over the last year, Financial Services Division has been delivering well on work plans.  
On the division’s key performance indicators, progress is generally very good. There 
is one amber indicator, business rates collection, which at 88% is slightly behind 
target.

Key highlights from recent months have been:

 Medium term financial planning, in particular the review of the Police position 
and 10 year modelling for capital projects;

 Business rates devolution and the London pilot; 
 Earlier production and audit of the draft City Fund accounts; 
 Bridge House Estates strategic review; and 
 Financial advice to the major projects. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.

Main Report

1. The key performance indicators in the Chamberlain’s business plan for the division 
for 2017/18 are shown in appendix 2. There is one Amber indicator, relating to 
business rates collection. The business rate collection is down against the quarter 
3 target, but it is only down 0.3% in comparison with the same point last year.  
Quarter 3 has proved to be a challenging target to hit in previous years; and the 
collection rate has always picked up in quarter 4 and the year-end target achieved.  
The Revenues Team continue to monitor collection closely to ensure that the 
colle
[...]

“Good to 
Very Good”

“Good 
to Very 
Good”

Annually

Increased staff 
engagement 
(measured annually)

Percentage of 
positive 
responses to 
Staff Survey 
Question: “I 
recognise that if 
I am successful 
in my role it 
contributes to 
successful 
delivery of the 
Departments 
Business Plan 
objective”

90.1% 92% Annually

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Committee: Date:
Finance Committee 9 April 2019
Subject:
Report of Action Taken - Public Decisions taken under 
Delegated Authority/Urgency procedures since the last 
meeting of the Committee

Public

Report of: 
Town Clerk
Report author:
John Cater, Town Clerk’s Department

For Information

Summary

This report advises Members of urgent and/or delegated action taken by the Town Clerk 
since the last meeting of the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman, in accordance with Standing Order No. 41(a) and 41(b).

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report. 

Main report

1. Subject: Annual Budget Submission: Amendment to recommendations to incorporate 
Capital Budgets (Urgency)

Background 
At its 19 February 2019 meeting, the Finance Committee considered the annual reports in 
respect of the City Fund, City Cash and Bridge House Estates budgets and approved them 
for submission to the Court.

However, whilst the various capital budgets were presented through the budget book, it has 
become apparent that there was no specific recommendation concerning their approval. The 
explicit approval of the Committee is necessary in order to facilitate these recommendations 
being put to the Court and the Capital Budgets approved for the forthcoming year.

The following three paragraphs should have been included at the appropriate points within 
the two budget reports, along with recommendations for the Capital Budgets to be approved:

CITY FUND CAPITAL & SRP PROJECT BUDGETS
1. The latest City Fund capital and supplementary revenue projects budgets total £109.9m 
for 2018/19 and £38.7m for 2019/20. The budgets include schemes relating to affordable 
housing construction, HRA stock improvements, police accommodation, the Museum of 
London re-location, the Combined Courts project, a property acquisition and highways 
improvement schemes. These budgets are set out in detail at from page 105 of the summary 
budget book and Members are asked to approve their submission to the Court.

CITY’S CASH CAPITAL & SRP PROJECT BUDGETS
2. The latest City’s Cash capital and supplementary revenue projects budgets total £205.6m 
for 2018/19 and £35.3m for 2019/20. The budgets include Markets Consolidation 
Programme costs, purchase of 20/21 Aldermanbury,  property investments and works at the 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



CoL Freemen’s School. These budgets are set out in detail at page 166 of the summary 
budget book and Members are asked to approve their submission to the Court.

BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES CAPITAL & SRP PROJECT BUDGETS
3. The latest Bridge House Estates capital and supplementary revenue projects budgets 
total £2.4m for 2018/19 and £0.5m for 2019/20. The budgets relate mainly to property 
investments. These budgets are set out in detail from page 208 of the summary budget book 
and Members are asked to approve their submission to the Court.

Whilst tacit approval could be inferred from the Committee’s discussion and approval of the 
overall budget reports, the explicit approval of the Finance Committee was necessary ahead 
of submission to the Court. The Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman were therefore asked to approve the Capital Budgets and authorise their inclusion 
in the Court report accordingly.

Reason for Urgency
With the Court meeting on 7 March 2019 and no meeting of the Finance Committee before 
that date, urgent approval was required to ensure the recommendations were presented to 
the Court as part of the annual budget submissions.

Action Taken
The Capital Budgets for City Fund, City’
[...]
 completely cut off. Thousands of families are 
in desperate need of food, water, shelter and medical treatment.  The DEC launched an 
appeal to coordinate the humanitarian response to this crisis.

Action Taken
The Finance Committee agreed a donation of £30,000 from the International Disasters Fund 
be provided to support the Disaster Emergency Committee in providing humanitarian 
support to communities affected by Cyclone Idai. (20th March)

Contact:
John Cater
Senior Committee and Member Services Manager, Town Clerk’s Department
020 7332 1407

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Finance Committee's Forward Plan
	5 Report of the work of the Sub-Committees
	6 Finance Committee - Risk Update
	Appendix 1 - Chamberlains Department Detailed Risk Register

	7 Central Contingencies
	Finance Contingencies Appendix 1 2018-19 - April 2019v2
	Finance Contingencies Appendix 2 2019-20 - April 2019v2

	8 Financial Services Division Quarterly Update
	FSD KPI's 18-19 Q3

	9 Decisions taken under delegated authority and urgency procedures
	14 Report of the work of the Sub-Committees - non-public issues
	15 Asset Management Service Based Review - Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Additional Resource Allocationv04
	Appendix 2 - Asset Management Service Based Review – report to CAsC January 2019

	16 City of London Police and Rail Delivery Group Stage 2 Contract Award
	17 City of London School's - Application to the City for a loan to fund the School's Masterplan
	Masterplan Loan Application - Appendices A and B
	Masterplan Loan Application - Appendix C - detailed costings

	18 London Gateway - New Office Accommodation
	19 Bridge House Estates, Electra House, 72-92 Moorgate -Surrender of Lease and New Letting
	20 Pay award at the Museum of London
	21 Non-Domestic Rates - Review of Discretionary Rate Relief
	APPENDICES 1-2 FOR  DISC. RATE RELIEF REVIEW Feb 2019

	22 Non-public decisions taken under delegated authority and urgency procedures



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 
9 April 2019 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Dominic Christian
Simon Duckworth
John Fletcher
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner)
Alderman Robert Howard
Michael Hudson

Deputy Wendy Hyde
Alderman Alastair King
Oliver Lodge
Deputy Robert Merrett
Susan Pearson
Ian Seaton
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy James Thomson
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio 
Member)

Officers:
John Cater -
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department
Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department
Philip Gregory - Chamberlain's Department
Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department
Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department
Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police
Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Kevin Everett, Christopher 
Hayward, Christopher Hill, Deputy Clare James, Gregory Lawrence, Tim 
Levene, Paul Martinelli, Deputy Hugh Morris and Deputy Henry Pollard.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Jeremy Mayhew declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 21 due to 
him being a Member of the Board of the London Chamber of Commerce and 
Industry. 



Ian Seaton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 21 due to him 
being a Member of the Little Ship Club.

Robert Merrett declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 21 due to 
him being a Member of the Youth Hostel Association. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 
2019 be approved as an accurate record.

4. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN 
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the reporting 
schedule for May 2019 – March 2020. 

RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report

5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
the key discussions which had taken place during recent meetings of the 
Committee’s Sub-Committees.

Procurement Sub-Committee – 3rd April 2019
The Deputy Chairman of the Sub-Committee informed Members of the 
following points:

City Procurement currently has no RED and four AMBER risks including:
CHB CP001 – Brexit risk to City Corporation procurement and supply chains
CHB CP005 – Impact on procurement resources
CHB CP004 – City accelerate delays and impact on income levels
CHB CP003 – VAT loss through use of Purchase Cards

On the fourth risk, City Procurement have long monitored VAT recovery as part 
of its duties administering purchase cards (P-cards). It is also part of each Chief 
Officer’s quarterly P-card report of which results are reported to Procurement 
Sub Committee. A recent update report showed an average of £64,000 worth of 
VAT being lost each quarter. 

Despite the overall downward trend, a Member expressed concern that too 
many officers were still not taking their responsibilities seriously; £64,000 was a 
considerable amount of money and over the course of the year equated to the 
average price of a UK house. 

Another Member proposed that he would table a question to the Department of 
Community and Children’s Services (DCCS) about the level of officer P-Card 
compliance at the next meeting of the CCS Committee and encouraged other 
Members to ask the lead departments at their respective grand Committees the 
same question over the coming weeks. 



The Chairman of the Finance Committee reinforced the Deputy Chairman of 
Procurement’s call that Members would be foursquare behind City Procurement 
in their efforts to raise compliance and drive down losses. The Commercial 
Director responded that City Procurement would continue to take the 
institutional lead and encourage best practice, but ultimately it was down to line 
managers to take responsibility. There was no “silver bullet”, as withdrawing P-
Cards entirely and asking Procurement to manage the process would 
necessitate a material uplift in extra staff to manage the administration involved.

Corporate Asset Sub-Committee – 4th April 2019
The Chairman of the Sub-Committee informed Members of the following points:

It was noted that the award of the new lift and escalator contract was 
anticipated to be concluded shortly.

A Member raised concerns at recent access problems caused by new security 
fobs around the Guildhall complex.

It was noted that the first meeting of the local FM and Security Network had 
attracted a number of local businesses and that it was intended to expand the 
network.

Digital Services Sub-Committee – 5th April 2019   
The Chairman of the Sub-Committee informed Members of the following point:

February saw the deployment of the Microsoft Teams platform across the City 
Corporation, this was now in use by over 600 staff. Adoption levels for 
SharePoint and Skype for Business continue to increase month on month. 
Work has started to upgrade the Audio Visual (AV) equipment and install Skype 
Room systems in the Chief Officer’s rooms, the Corporate meeting rooms and 
the Committee rooms.

The Chairman of the Finance Committee expressed his profound gratitude for 
the sterling work of Nick Bensted Smith and Simon Duckworth over the past 
several years. Mr Bensted Smith and Mr Duckworth will be standing down as 
Chairmen of the Corporate Asset Sub Committee and the Finance Grants 
Oversight and Performance Sub-Committee respectively later this month.

RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report.

6. FINANCE COMMITTEE - RISK UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register.

The Chairman stressed that the £4.2m available in the Security Priority 
Investment Pot (PIP) was available both for deficit reduction and new demands. 
Bids had to include a robust business plan and the pot was not the exclusive 
preserve of the Police i.e. others across the Corporation involved in security 
could submit a bid. A Member, also Deputy Chairman of the Police Committee, 



remarked that the Police, with the help of the Chamberlain’s department and 
others across the Corporation, were working hard to bring down their deficit and 
the Transformation programme was seeking further efficiencies over the longer 
term. He added that the Police were currently running with 80 vacancies and 
the emerging risk threats were acute and would inevitably draw on resources. 
The Chairman responded that although he was sympathetic to the needs of the 
Police, in the first instance, they had to prioritise within their budget - 
establishing financial rigour and controls should be the primary aim over the 
coming months and they “can’t simply will extra funding”. He stressed however, 
that this did not preclude the Police making fresh robust bids against the 
Security PIP.  

Separately, the Deputy Chairman asked officers to amend the wording on the 
Brexit risk (CHB FS005), to reflect the uncertain timelines for Brexit. It would be 
more realistic to push the target date out to later in 2019. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report.

7. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with information regarding the current balance of the Finance 
Committee Contingency Funds for the current year.

A Members raised a query about what the £185,000 related to on page 30. The 
Chairman responded that, given the sensitivities with that item an explanation 
should be given in non-public AOB.

In response to a query concerning the Corporation’s match funding policy with 
the Mercers’ company, officers confirmed that a review was taking place about 
Gresham funding and a Report would be coming to Committees later in 2019.  

RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report.

8. FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION QUARTERLY UPDATE 
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the financial 
services division. 

RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 

9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of the action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the 
Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in 
accordance with Standing Orders 41(a) and 41(b). The decisions related to the 
annual budget submission and a donation of £30,000 to the Disaster 
Emergency Committee related to their Cyclone Idai appeal.   

RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report.



10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 2019 were 
approved as an accurate record.
 

14. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC 
ISSUES 
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of the 
key discussions which had taken place during non-public session at recent 
meetings of the Committee’s Sub-Committees.

15. ASSET MANAGEMENT SERVICE BASED REVIEW - RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the Asset 
Management Service Based Review. 

16. CITY OF LONDON POLICE AND RAIL DELIVERY GROUP STAGE 2 
CONTRACT AWARD 
The Committee considered a Report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police concerning the contract award for the Police’s Rail Travel Scheme.

  

     

17. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL'S - APPLICATION TO THE CITY FOR A LOAN 
TO FUND THE SCHOOL'S MASTERPLAN 
This item was deferred.  

18. LONDON GATEWAY - NEW OFFICE ACCOMMODATION 
The Committee received a Report of the Interim Director of Consumer 
Protection and Markets Operations.



19. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES, ELECTRA HOUSE, 72-92 MOORGATE -
SURRENDER OF LEASE AND NEW LETTING 
The Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning Electra 
House, 72-92 Moorgate. 

20. PAY AWARD AT THE MUSEUM OF LONDON 
The Committee considered a Report of the Director of the Museum of London 
concerning the annual pay award for the Museum of London.

21. NON-DOMESTIC RATES - REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 
The Committee received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning non-domestic 
rates. 

22. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of the non-public actions taken by the Town Clerk since the last 
meeting of the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman, in accordance with Standing Orders 41(a) and 41(b).

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee.

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
The Committee considered an item of urgent business relating to ITEM 7.

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: John Cater
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk


